

Page 1/2

Winterthur, April 16, 2014

Annual General Meeting agrees to double the dividend

In line with the proposal by the Board of Directors, the shareholders in Autoneum Holding Ltd agreed at today's Annual General Meeting to double the dividend to 1.30 CHF per share (2012 financial year: 0.65 CHF). Also all other proposals by the Board of Directors were approved by a large majority.

392 shareholders attended the third Annual General Meeting of Autoneum Holding Ltd in Winterthur. 69 percent of the share capital was represented.

In his address, the Chairman of the Board of Directors Hans-Peter Schwald pointed out the importance of the corporate strategy for expanding Autoneum's position as a technology and market leader. CEO Martin Hirzel highlighted in his statement that Autoneum has achieved all its mid-term financial targets on group level. He also outlined the implementation of the strategic priorities in the last financial year and gave an outlook on the activities the company is planning for 2014. He explained that the 2014 financial year has gotten off to a good start.

The shareholders approved the Annual Report 2013, including the financial statements and consolidated financial statements, by a large majority. The Board of Directors held a non-binding consultative vote on the remuneration report for the third time, which was approved by over 98 percent of the shareholders present.

Based on the result achieved in 2013 and in view of the positive business prospects for the current financial year, a dividend of 1.30 CHF per registered share, twice as high as in the previous year, will be paid out from the reserve from paid-in capital on the ex-dividend date of April 22, 2014.

Formal discharge was given to all members of the Board of Directors and the Group Executive Board. The Chairman of the Board of Directors Hans-Peter Schwald and the members of the Board of Directors Rainer Schmückle, Michael Pieper, This E. Schneider, Peter Spuhler and Ferdinand Stutz were each confirmed in their positions for a one-year term. Hans-Peter Schwald, This E. Schneider and Ferdinand Stutz were elected to the Compensation Committee. Also the tabled amendments to the Articles of Association of Autoneum Holding Ltd implementing the ordinance against excessive compensation in listed stock companies ("VegüV") which came into effect on January 1, 2014, and all other proposals were approved by a large majority.

For further information please contact:

Investors

Dr. Martin Zwyssig CFO T +41 52 244 82 82 F +41 52 244 83 37 investor@autoneum.com

Media

Dr. Anahid Rickmann Head Corporate Communications T +41 52 244 83 88 F +41 52 244 83 36 media@autoneum.com



Page 2/2

About Autoneum

Autoneum, with its headquarters in Winterthur, Switzerland, is the globally leading producer of vehicle acoustics and thermal management systems. The company develops and manufactures components, modules and complete systems for interior and engine bay as well as heatshields and underbody shields. Customers include leading automobile producers in the key markets of Europe, North America, South America and Asia. Autoneum is represented at over 45 locations in around 20 countries and employs some 9,600 people worldwide, of whom about 5% are in Switzerland. The company is listed on the SIX Swiss Exchange (ticker symbol AUTN).

www.autoneum.com